EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 20th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF GUBAT, SORSOGON, HELD ON MONDAY, DECEMBER 5, 2016 AT THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN SESSION HALL.

PRESENT:

Hon. Sixto F. Estareja - Municipal Vice Mayor, P.O. Hon. John Paul E. Erlano - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Cesar D. Esperida, Jr. - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Danilo E. Enaje - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Kenneth D. Escandor - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Anthony C. Callos - Member, Sanggunian Bayan - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Valentin A. Pura IV Hon. Aiza E. Encinares - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Ramon E. Entico - Member, Sanggunian Bayan

ON OFFICIAL TRAVEL:

Hon. Nelson E. Quiñones - Liga ng mga Barangay President

RESOLUTION NO. 194 S -2016

A RESOLUTION ACCREDITING PATAG-GUBAT TRICYCLE OPERATORS AND DRIVERS ASSOCIATION (PAGTODA), MANOOK MUNICIPAL COMPOUND TRICYCLE OPERATORS AND DRIVERS ASSOCIATION (MMC-TODA), GUBAT SUPERMARKET TRICYCLE OPERATORS AND DRIVERS ASSOCIATION (GUSUTODA) AND GUBAT SENIOR CTIZENS ASSOCIATION (GUSCA).

WHEREAS, Section 1 (g) of Memorandum Circular No. 93-34 of the Department of Interior and Local Government (DILG) provides that accreditation is a continuing process whereby organizations may apply and obtain accreditation at any time;

WHEREAS, Pursuant to Department of the Interior and Local Government (DILG) Memorandum Circular No. 2010-73, "All people's organizations, non-governmental organizations, and other private organizations are required for accreditation in the promotion of participatory Local Autonomy and Membership in the Local Special Bodies;

WHEREAS, Gubat Hospital Poblacion Integrated Tricycle Operators-Drivers Association (GUHOPITODA), Gubat North Bound Tricycle Operators Drivers Association (GUNOBTODA) and Gubat North Crossing Cogon Tricycle Operators-Drivers Association (GUNCROCTODA) had submitted and complied with all the pertinent papers relevant to accreditation;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Ramon E. Entico and duly seconded by Hon. Cesar D. Esperida, Jr., it was;

REOLVED, as it is hereby resolved to accredit the Patag-Gubat Tricycle Operators and Drivers Association (PAGTODA), Manook Municipal Compound Tricycle Operators and Drivers Association (MMC-TODA), Gubat Supermarket Tricycle Operators and Drivers Association (GUSUTODA) and Gubat Senior Citizens Association (GUSCA) as People's Organization in the municipality of Gubat, Sorsogon;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copy of this resolution be furnished the Presidents of Patag-Gubat Tricycle Operators and Drivers Association (PAGTODA), Manook Municipal Compound Tricycle Operators and Drivers Association (MMC-TODA), Gubat Supermarket Tricycle Operators and Drivers Association (GUSUTODA) and Gubat Senior Ctizens Association (GUSCA), and others concerned for information.

APPROVED.		

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEY P. ENAJE Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan

Attested by:

HON. SIXTO F. ESTAREJA Municipal Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer